

No. 23-1153

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CESAR ROMERO, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LI-CHUAN SHIH, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JANET E. HUMPHREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM D. COFFEE  
ELYN C. HOLT  
SONGSTAD RANDALL COFFEE  
& HUMPHREY LLP  
3200 Park Center Drive, Suite 950  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
(949) 757-1600  
jhumphrey@srchlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

330242



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Trial Court.....	4
II. The Court of Appeal .....	4
III. Petitions for Review to California Supreme Court.....	5
IV. California Supreme Court Decision .....	5
V. The Romeros' First Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to This Court.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. The California Supreme Court's Decision Is Consistent With Over 150 Years Of Legal Precedent .....	6
II. There Is No Taking.....	9
A. There is No Binding Precedent That A Judicial Decision Could Constitute a Taking .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Did Not Take Away An Existing Property Right of the Romeros. . . . .	10
III. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Of This Court’s Precedents . . . . .	12
IV. The Petition Does Not Present An Issue Of Exceptional Importance . . . . .	13
V. The Petition Fails on Procedural Grounds . . . .	14
A. The Romeros’ Failed To Present Their Taking Argument To The Court of Appeal . . . . .	14
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review This Matter . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Roberson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	15
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	18
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	15
<i>Blackmore v. Powell</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1593 (2007).....	8
<i>Board of Directors, Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	12
<i>CRST Va. Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	18
<i>Dixon v. Eastown Realty Co.</i> , 105 Cal .App. 2d 260 (1951).....	7
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927) . . . . .	10
<i>Gray v. McCormick</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1019 (2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Jersey Farm Co. v. Atlanta Realty Co.</i> , 164 Cal. 412 (1912) . . . . .	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 561 (2017) . . . . .	17
<i>Loretto v.</i> <i>Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v.</i> <i>St. Bernard Mining Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 23 (1905) . . . . .	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Pavlock v. Holcomb</i> , 35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	10
<i>Quinlan v. Noble</i> , 75 Cal. 250 (1888).....	7
<i>Romero v. Shih</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 680 (2024).....	1, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Rubio Canon Land &amp; Water Ass'n v. Everett</i> , 154 Cal. 29 (1908).....	7
<i>Shoen v. Zacarias</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th at 19 (2015).....	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2009).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	9
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 415 U.S. 493 (1981).....	15
<i>Zeller v. Browne</i> , 143 Cal. App. 2d 194 (1956).....	7

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. Amend V .....	1, 4, 9, 17
U.S. Const. Amend XIV .....	1, 4, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 4, 17, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1104.....	2, 6, 7, 11
Cal. Ct. R. 8.500(c)(1) .....	17
